
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held in  on WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 at 
4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To the members of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 
 
This meeting will be followed by an Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting. The Agreed 
Syllabus Conference has, by law, to review the County’s Agreed Syllabus for RE every five 
years. The ASC will consider the outcomes of the ASC working group. All SACRE members 
will be expected to attend in order that we can conduct formal business. 
 
Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the press and 
public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular 
Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in County Hall. 
Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when seated, social distancing should 
be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested to self-test twice a week at home, 
in line with government guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 2 February 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on 18 November 2020, as 
circulated, to be confirmed as a true record, and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest, (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest), they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any  personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code of Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
N.B. Any member needing clarification must contact the Legal Services 

Manager, on 01670 623324. Please refer to the guidance on 
disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 

 
 

 

4.   AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING 
PROVISION 
 
To receive an update from Caroline Weir, Part-time RE Consultant about 
the provision of RE in-service training and contacts with schools since the 
last related meeting.   
 
 

 

5.   NASCRE ISSUES 
 
The NASACRE Newsletter  
   
To receive the latest newsletter – for information. 
  
Reminder of web site link:  www.nasacre.org.uk  for other interesting 
articles.  
 
 

 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 2 February 2022 

6.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 - 
AUGUST 2023 
 
 
To monitor progress with the Northumberland SACRE Action Plan and to 
consider future development and monitoring of the action plan.  
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 10) 

7.   SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the creation of a sub-committee to provide support and 
challenge to the Northumberland SACRE and consider the draft terms of 
reference.  
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

8.   STATUTORY ANNUAL NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE REPORT FOR 
20/21 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
To receive a copy of the (draft) statutory annual report of Northumberland 
SACRE, for consideration and approval.  (Report to Follow) 
 
 

 

9.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider the revised terms of reference for the Northumberland SACRE  
 
 

(Pages 
21 - 22) 

10.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
will be held on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 
 

 

12.   AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
 

(Pages 
23 - 32) 



 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 2 February 2022 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of
[...]
 the Council or Cabinet, or one of their committees or sub-
committees, and you are aware that the criteria set out below  are satisfied in relation to any 
matter to be considered, or being considered at that meeting, you must : (a) Declare that fact 
to the meeting; (b) Not participate (or further participate) in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; (c) Not participate in any vote (or further vote) taken on the matter at the meeting; 
and (d) Leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed. 

The criteria for the purposes of the above paragraph are that: (a) You have a registerable or 
non-registerable personal interest in the matter which is such that a member of the public 
knowing the relevant facts would reasonably think it so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
your judgement of the public interest; and either (b) the matter will affect the financial position 
of yourself or one of the persons or bodies referred to above or in any of your register entries; 
or (c) the matter concerns a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought 
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
in Meeting Space, Block 1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on 
Wednesday, 8 December 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor. G. Renner-Thompson 
Chair, in the Chair. 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Bowman, L.  
  

 
TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Nicholls, T. 

 

 

 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Hudson, C. 

 

 

 
REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 

 
        Miller, Dr. J. 

 
 
 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES  
 

Dearlove, S. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
  
Cookson, D. 
 
Greally, R. 

Commissioner for Secondary 
Education 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 

Weir, Ms. C. RE Consultant 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021 2 

 
 

 

57.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies were received from Councillor N. Morphet, C. Naylor, M. Connolly, D. Van 
Der Velde, P. Rusby, B. Rhasa, J. Cousin. 
 
  

58. MINUTES 
    
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education held on 14 July 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
  
59. AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 

Ms. C. Weir informed Members that she had been researching syllabus options for 
the agreed syllabus conference.  
 
She had led two network meetings; a primary and special and a secondary meeting. 
In the network meeting teachers were signposted to various educational sites and the 
Ofsted RE subject review (May 2021) was discusssed. The key concern raised in the 
network meeting was the new syllabus. It was explained that as the last ASC meeting 
had not been quorate the syllabus was yet to be agreed.  
 

Ms C. Weir had also attended NASACRE webinars (‘New SACRE annual report 
template’ and ‘How to apply for a WESTHILL/NASACRE award’) 

 
She also highlighted the training session; “How to be an effective Chair” which was to 
be held on 18th January. It was agreed that the information would be shared with the 
Chair in the hope that he would be able to attend. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and information discussed be noted. 
 
 

60. NASACRE NEWSLETTER 
 

Mr D. Cookson, Commissioner for Secondary Education, presented the newsletter 
to the committee. 
[...]
that the information be noted.  

  
  
61.  NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 - AUGUST 2023 

  
 Mr. D. Cookson updated the committee on the action plan and assured Members that 

it would be shared with them after the meeting. Mr D. Cookson noted that there were 
two actions that were to be completed by the end of the year;  

 

• produce a SACRE action plan 

Page 3



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 8 December 2021 4 

• produce a SACRE newsletter. 
 

Both of which were to be completed by the agreed time.  
 
It was suggested that a sub-committee be formed. Dr J. Miller agreed to draw up 
terms of reference and membership details for the next meeting.  
 

  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

 
 

62.  HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY  
  

Members noted that there would be an event held in County Hall. Information 
regarding it would be shared in due course. The members agreed that it was good 
that there was going to be an event held for Holocaust Memorial Day. 
 
Members noted that a Councillor had a knowledgeable friend who was a Rabbi that 
had previously been involved in the Memorial Day previously. The connection would 
be passed on to colleagues who were organising the event. 
 
Members noted that schools were provided with information regarding the holocaust 
and how to mark it and the school was left to organise the event in their own way.  

  
RESOLVED that the information on the Holocaust Memorial Day be noted. 

 
 

 
63. URGENT BUSINESS 

 
Members noted that legal services were looking into the constitution in regard to 
moving the Humanist member to committee A. Once an agreement had been made 
members would be informed.  
 
Members questioned whether future meetings were able to be held virtually. Mr D. 
Cookson would confirm this and get back to members. 
 
Members requested that workforce data including number of hours given to Religious 
Education was included on the next agenda.  
[...]
E’s Annual 

Conference 

A representative of/officer 
associated with the SACRE 
volunteers to attend the 

Conference and to report to the 
SACRE about the main outcomes 

SACRE ££ 

The SACRE is informed about concerns, 
priorities, etc. of SACREs nationally, and about 
the latest developments in relation to RE and 

collective worship 

Annually 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Northumberland County Council Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

Constitution  

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Sections 11 and 12 of the 1988 Education Reform Act, amended by Sections 15 and 16 of the 

1993 Education Act and then by Section 390 - 397 of the Education Act 1996 requires 

Northumberland County Council to establish a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (the 

SACRE), which is a permanent body.  

1.2 “Members” of SACRE refers to those appointed by the Local Authority to represent interest 

groups in accordance with the 1996 Education Act. 

1.3 The aim of SACRE is to advise the Local Authority on matters concerned with the provision of 

Religious Education and Collective Worship. This constitution sets out:  

 the main functions of the SACRE  

 membership and voting arrangements  

 rules on the conduct of business and administration.  

 

2.0 The objectives of Northumberland SACRE  

2.1 The core objectives of the SACRE are:  

 the provision of independent consultation and detailed scrutiny on any matters within the 

scope of interest of SACRE;  

 to determine any application from Headteachers for amendment(s) to the requirement that 

collective worship be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character;  

 to publish an annual report that provides details of any matters on which the SACRE has 

advised. 

 

3.0 The scope of interest of Northumberland SACRE, including the relationship of SACRE with the 

Local Authority  

3.1 SACRE will have a separate identity to and is independent from,
[...]
eeting  

 meet at least 3 times per year, with one meeting taking place in each school term require at 

least one member from each voting group to be present to constitute a quorum in order to 

have a fully constituted meeting  

 seek to operate on a consensus basis. If a consensus cannot be reached, members will be 

required to undertake a formal vote as outlined in section 8 of this Constitution  

 review and recommend to Cabinet/the Cabinet member, any amendments to its 

Constitution on an annual basis 

 review and adopt the terms of reference for any subcommittees on an annual basis 

following a formal consultation process with the sub-committees  

 keep a written record of all SACRE meetings and meetings of its subcommittees 

 any member of the SACRE can submit items for inclusion on the agenda of a main meeting of 

the SACRE. Such items must be supported by a written statement/report to the Chair at least 

10 working days before the meeting is due to take place  

 the agenda and any reports will be circulated generally at least 5 working days before a 

meeting  

 create sub-committees where these are necessary  

 be able to ask that the Local Authority to consider holding an extraordinary meeting of the 

SACRE at the written request of at least one member  

 

6.0 Membership of Northumberland SACRE and Consultation 

6.1 The SACRE will be made up of members from the 4 committees below. 

6.2 Member panels:  

Page 12



Committee A: Christian denominations (other than the Church of England) and other faiths or belief 

systems active in Northumberland, namely: the Assembly of God, the Baptist Church, the Methodist 

Church, the Roman Catholic Church, the Salvation Army, the Society of Friends, the United Reformed 

Church, Buddhism, Hinduism, Islam, the Jehovah’s Witnesses, Judaism, Sikhism, Humanism (1 

representative for each church or religion).  

Committee B: The Church of England – four members 

Committee C: The Teachers’ Pr
[...]
SACREs? 

 Can we be more visible in our support and challenge for schools?  

 

To report initial findings and recommendations to SACRE in the summer term. 

 

Timescale:  

W/b   14 February: First online meeting of the sub-committee 

W/b 21 February: First interim report sent to sub-committee members 

W/b 7 March: Second online meeting of sub-committee 

W/b 21 March: Draft final report sent to sub-committee members for comment and correction 

W/b 28 March: Possible online meeting of sub committee; final report submitted to Chair and Officers 

 

Membership: 

At least one member from each SACRE committee will be present and will nominate a substitute if unable 

to attend.  The sub-committee should not exceed eight members in total.  Joyce Miller will act as Chair and 

secretary.  No quorum will be set.  

 

The Sub-committee meetings will be held online. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 2 February 2022     

 

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

 

AGENDA  

 

 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  

 

2.  MINUTES 

  

Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021, as 
circulated, to be confirmed as a true record, and signed by the Chair. 

  

  

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest, (which includes any 
disclosable pecuniary interest), they may have in any of the items included on 
the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted 
by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if they have any 
personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under paragraph 17 of 
the Code of Conduct) they must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must leave the room. 
 
N.B. Any member needing clarification must contact 

monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 

 

 

4. SHORTLIST OF AGREED SYLLABUS OPTIONS   

 

 

5. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 12

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 2 February 2022     

 

 

 
 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
 

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as 
soon 
as it becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Name (please print): 
 
 

Meeting: 
 
 

Date: 
 
 

Item to which your interest relates: 
 
 
 
 

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary 
interest (as defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as 
defined by Annex 3 to Code of Conduct) (please give details): 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 2 February 2022     

 

 
 

 
 

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal 
Interest if the issue being discussed in the meeting: 

a) relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the 
Code of Conduct); or 

b) any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  
 
The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an 
interest of either you or your spouse or civil partner:   
 
(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; 
(3) Contracts with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the 
County; (6) Corporate Tenancies with the Council; or (
[...]
o the meeting; (b) Not participate (or further participate) 

Page 25



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 2 February 2022     

 

in any discussion of the matter at the meeting; (c) Not participate in any vote (or 
further vote) taken on the matter at the meeting; and (d) Leave the room whilst the 
matter is being discussed. 
 
The criteria for the purposes of the above paragraph are that: (a) You have a 
registerable or non-registerable personal interest in the matter which is such that a 
member of the public knowing the relevant facts would reasonably think it so 
significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest; and 
either (b) the matter will affect the financial position of yourself or one of the persons 
or bodies referred to above or in any of your register entries; or (c) the matter 
concerns a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought by 
yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

 
This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of 
interests which are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any 
doubt, please consult the Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services 
Officer before the meeting.     
 

 
 

Page 26



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

At a meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held in Meeting Space, Block 1, Floor 2, 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 8 December 2021. 

PRESENT 

Ms C. Weir Chair, in the Chair 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Bowman, L.,  Renner-Thompson, G. 
  

 

TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

 

Nicholls, T. 

 

 

 

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 

 

Hudson, C. 

 

 

 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 

 

        Miller, Dr. J. 
 

 

 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES  

 

Dearlove, S. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
  
Cookson, D. 
 
Greally, R. 

Commissioner for Secondary 
Education 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 

 

Page 27



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor N. Morphet, C. Naylor, M. Connolly, D. 

Van Der Velde, P. Rusby, B. Rhasa, J. Cousin. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE HELD 

ON 14 JULY 2021. 

Members noted that SACRE was on the title of the minutes and requested that 

this be amended.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 

held on 14 July 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by 

the Chair. 

 

3. SHORTLIST OF AGREED SYLLABUS OPTIONS 

Caroline Weir, RE Consultant, reiterated that it was agreed in principle from the 

last meeting that she was to research options for the RE syllabus. It was agreed 

that creating a syllabus from scratch wasn’t practical due to the extensive work, 

therefore it was agreed in principle to purchase a syllabus from another Authority 

or from RE Today. It was important that teachers felt supported and had 

guidance from the syllabus as this had been highlighted as a possible issue in the 

past. C. Weir outlined the steps she had taken to research options: 

• She started by looking at Counties with similar demographics, which were 

rural and had no major Cities. When researching she found the following; 

 

• Cumbria had a similar statutory programme to Northumberland, there was a 

lack of clarity with some of the coverage and it was less clear about non-

religious views; 

 

• Norfolk had a different model. They had a multidisciplinary approach of 

theology, philosophy and human & social sciences.  It was abstract and there 

was a worry that it was too much of a ‘blank canvas’ for this Authority as 

teachers had made it clear that they wanted structure and guidance within the 

syllabus. It would require significant CPD for teachers to access;  

 

• Lincolnshire was next to be researched. It focused on four strands that were 

looked at in every religion 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
on Wednesday, 2 February 2022 at 4.00 pm in Meeting Space, Block 1, Floor 2, County 
Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

D. Van Der Velde 
Vice-Chair, in the Chair. 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  N. Morphet 
  

 
TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A. Duffield  

  

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
 

C. Hudson 

 

P. Rusby 

  

 
REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 

 
T. Marley                                                     J. Miller 

 
 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES 
 

S. Dearlove 
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  
D. Cookson 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 

C. Weir RE Consultant 
 
 

 
 

 

There was one observer present.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  2 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  3 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Renner-Thompson, Councillor Thorne, 
J. Cousin and B. Rasa.  
 
 

23 MINUTES 
 
T. Marley stated that he had given apologies for the last meeting.  
 
D. Van-Der-Velde made a comment from Holocaust Memorial Day explaining that 
she felt perturbed that there had been no involvement from schools and she 
would be willing to assist and work with Northumberland County Council, 
Newcastle Council and North Tyneside Council by sharing ideas and 
collaborating. 
 
L. Bowman followed on by stating that the Holocaust Memorial Day service was 
solemn and the Rabbi had been well received, but reminded members that there 
had been many incidents since WW2 and up to the present day including the 
situation in Ukraine.  
 
C. Weir explained that she had not received any advice on the service to give to 
schools, which was corroborated by D. Cookson who explained that the 
information had not been provided until two days before the service.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

24 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
C. Weir updated members explaining that she had been completing work on a 
new syllabus, which would be discussed in more detail in the ASC meeting 
following SACRE and had been providing informal support to schools regarding 
curriculum queries.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the report and information discussed be noted. 
 
 

25 NASCRE ISSUES 
 
RESOLVED that members had received this information via email.  
 
 

26 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN SEPTEMBER 2021 - AUGUST 
2023 
 
D. Cookson explained to members that whilst the aim to have a new syllabus by 
January 2022 had not been achieved, work was underway to finalise a new 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  4 

syllabus which would be discussed at the ASC.  
 
KS4 and KS5 results would be monitored for the exams that were expected to 
take place in the summer term, however monitoring of collective worship had 
been paused due to Covid but would restart when able to.  
 
The SACRE newsletter had moved to an online format with 113 views since it had 
been set up. Members discussed how to engage more with RE teachers and 
promote the newsletter, suggestions included utilising Northumberland 
Communications team and sending letters to teachers.  
 
There had been some interest in sending a delegate to the annual NASACRE 
conference, a handful of parties had shown interest and would be granted 
funding, but numbers were yet to be decided.  
 
Members discussed collective worship in school with the statement on the action 
plan regarding monitoring the number of pupils withdrawn and offering advice on 
schools on how to make collective worship inclusive to all pupils.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

27 SACRE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
J. Miller addressed members and explained the reasons behind creating a sub-
committee to promote SACRE, generate enthusiasm, discussion and debate to 
understand the issues RE teachers were facing in schools. 
 
D. Cookson explained the terms of reference on agenda item 9 could be adopted 
into the SACRE sub-committee.  
 
Members of the sub-committee were agreed as follows:  
 
J. Miller – Chair and Clerk  
Cllr L. Bowman 
S. Dearlove  
A. Duffield  
C. Hudson 
T. Marley  
D. Van-Der-Velde  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

28 STATUTORY ANNUAL NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE REPORT FOR 20/21 
ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
A draft report had been circulated following the previous meeting for comments 
from members. J. Miller had noted the absence of exam result figures but this 
was due to the impact of Covid and pupils not sitting traditional exams.  
 
J. Miller asked that School Workforce Census data be circulated to members for 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  5 

discussion at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

29 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
It had been agreed at the previous SACRE meeting that S. Dearlove would be 
moved from a co-opted member to a member of Committee A 
“REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES AND FAITHS”, which required 
the constitution to be updated and refreshed.  
 
D. Cookson suggested any comments should be emailed to him within the next 
four weeks, and that members would vote next meeting to adopt the updated 
terms of reference.  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 

30 URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 
Members enquired if “Introductions” could be added to the agenda and “Urgent 
Business” could be changed to “Any Other Business”  
 
M. Khan and C. Naylor advised that they wished to resign from their positions.  
 
D. Cookson informed members that the clerk to SACRE would contact the 
National Bodies for their nominations on potential members.  
 
 

31 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted for 27 July 2022, but this could potentially 
be moved to two weeks earlier.  
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
 
 
 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  6 

 AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

 
At a meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held in Meeting Space, Block 
1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 2 
February 2022 at 5:00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT 
  

C. Weir  
In the Chair 

 
  

COUNCILLORS 
  

L. Bowman   N. Morphet  
    

  
TEACHERS ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

  
A. Duffield  
  

  
CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 

  
C. Hudson    

  
 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 
  

        T. Marley                                               J. Miller  
        D. Van Der Velde  
 
 

CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES 
 

S. Dearlove  
 

    
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

  
    
D. Cookson  
 R. Little  

Commissioner for Secondary Education  
Assistant Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
There was one observer present.  
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  7 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Renner-Thompson, Councillor 
Thorne, J. Cousin, B. Rasa and P. Rusby.  
 
 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

HELD ON 14 JULY 2021. 
 

T. Marley stated that he had given apologies for the last meeting.  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
3. SHORTLIST OF AGREED SYLLABUS OPTIONS 
 

C. Weir – RE consultant, explained that during the last meeting copies of 
the potential syllabuses were not available and that copies were taken 
away and digested after the meeting. All committee groups had agreed 
with the officer’s recommendation of RE Today syllabus B.  
 
RE Today had been contacted regarding questions submitted from the 
committee, potential changes and comments made from committee A, 
responses included:  
 

 It would not be possible to edit the “AIM” from Model B, as changing 
the aim would have a substantial impact on the rest of the document. 

 A Foreword and an Introduction would need to be submitted to RE 
Today along with Northumberland photos. RE Today would provide 
updated Census data for inclusion in the syllabus. 

 RE Today had suggested that Localised Units would be acceptable, 
but SACRE members would need to draft these.  

 An online copy would be circulated for members to view the syllabus.  

 Changes could be requested if any inaccuracies were found, however 
there was no guarantee that all suggested changes could be resolved.  

 The Model Syllabus did not include any Key Stage 4 teaching units or 
suggestions as standard as the syllabus recommended following a 
GCSE course, but SACRE members could adapt items from the 
previous syllabus.  

 
Following questions from members, the following information and 
comments were provided:  
 

 If members were to provide localised units, then RE Today would 
require the units to add to the syllabus pack to be printed off together, 
which could delay printing.  

 Members had commented on the Model B syllabus saying that it made 
a point of defining people by their religion e.g. Christians, Muslims etc. 
Members explained that they would not like to be defined by their 
religion. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 2 February 2022  8 

 Model B syllabus would be a positive challenge for teachers and would 
be a significant leap from the current syllabus.  

 The proposed syllabus could be completed by April, depending on 
whether committee members wished to add localised units.  

 
D. Cookson suggested calling an extraordinary meeting of the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference so members could review the entire syllabus before 
making the final decision to adopt it. Members would also have the 
opportunity to input on potential local units to include in the syllabus. D. 
Cookson also discussed which schools this syllabus would be for; it was 
agreed that all Locally Maintained schools would be provided for and D. 
Cookson would liaise with Academy Schools in Northumberland to 
understand if they required a new RE syllabus.   
 
RESOLVED that members were in agreement to pursue Model B.  

 
 
 

  
 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


